

21-0885-cr(L), 22-0334-cr(CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

– v. –

VICTOR HUGO DIAZ MORALES, AKA Victor Hugo Villegas Castillo, AKA Rojo, MARIO JOSE CALIX HERNANDEZ, MAURICIO HERNANDEZ PINEDA, AMADO BELTRAN BELTRAN, AKA Don Amado, OTTO RENE SALGUERO MORALES, AKA Otto Salguero, RONALD ENRIQUE SALGUERO PORTILLO, AKA Ronald Salguero, FERNANDO FELIX RODRIGUEZ, AKA Don Fernando,

Defendants,

JUAN ANTONIO HERNANDEZ ALVARADO, AKA Tony Hernandez,
GEOVANNY FUENTES RAMIREZ, AKA Sealed Defendant 1,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
JUAN ANTONIO HERNANDEZ ALVARADO, AKA TONY HERNANDEZ**

JESSE M. SIEGEL
LAW OFFICE OF JESSE SIEGEL
*Attorney for Defendant-Appellant Juan
Antonio Hernandez Alvarado, AKA
Tony Hernandez*
299 Broadway, Suite 800
New York, New York 10007
(212) 207-9009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT PURSUANT TO F.R.A.P. 28(a)(4)	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Background	3
B. The Charges.....	4
C. The Trial	5
1. Cooperating witnesses	6
2. Other witnesses	21
3. The Verdict	24
D. Sentencing	25
ARGUMENT	26
POINT I	
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO SUPPRESS MR. HERNANDEZ’S STATEMENT, AS AN AGENT INTERROGATED HIM DESPITE KNOWING HE WAS REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL, HE UNAMBIGUOUSLY ASKED THAT HIS ATTORNEY BE CALLED, AND HE WAS TRICKED AND MANIPULATED INTO WAIVING HIS RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT	26
A. Factual Background.....	26
B. The Court’s Decision	32
C. The government violated the no-contact rule when they interrogated Mr. Hernandez outside the presence of counsel despite knowing he was represented	33

D. The government violated the Fifth and Sixth Amendments when they continued to question Mr. Hernandez after he asked to speak with his attorney, and tricked and manipulated him into proceeding in the attorney’s absence.....38

POINT II

STATEMENTS BY THE GOVERNMENT DURING ITS SUMMATIONS WERE IMPROPER, INFLAMMATORY AND PREJUDICIAL.....46

A. The Summations.....47

B. Applicable Law51

C. The Government’s Improper Comments Caused Substantial Prejudice.....52

POINT III

THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO ENSURE MR. HERNANDEZ RECEIVED A TRIAL BY AN IMPARTIAL JURY AND DUE PROCESS WHEN, AFTER DISMISSING ONE JUROR, IT DENIED A REQUEST TO DETERMINE WHETHER AT LEAST ONE MORE JUROR HAD BEEN SUBJECT TO THE SAME IMPROPER CONTACT59

A. Factual Background.....60

B. Applicable Law61

C. The district court failed to investigate despite knowing that a juror had noticed his or her picture being taken and discussed it with the juror who was dismissed, violating Mr. Hernandez’s rights to trial by an impartial jury and due process63

CONCLUSION.....66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Smith</i> , 751 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1984)	43
<i>Campaneria v. Reid</i> , 891 F.2d 1014 (2d Cir. 1989)	44
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	52
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	38, 39
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979)	42
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	40, 42
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159, 106 S. Ct. 477 (1985)	41
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2009)	44
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344, (1990)	39
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146, 111 S. Ct. 486 (1990)	39
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 469 U.S. 91 (1984)	39
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	62
<i>United States v. Aiello</i> , 771 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1985)	62, 63

United States v. Burse,
531 F.2d 1151 (2d Cir. 1976)58, 59

United States v. Carter,
236 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2001)52, 55

United States v. Diaz,
891 F.2d 1057(2d Cir. 1982)38

United States v. Dutkel,
192 F. 3d 893 (9th Cir. 1999)64

United States v. Elias,
285 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002)52

United States v. Friedman,
909 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1990)*passim*

United States v. Hammad,
858 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1988)32, 34, 35

United States v. Isam,
588 F.2d 858 (2d. Cir. 1978)38

United States v. Moten,
582 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1978)62

United States v. Quiroz,
13 F.3d 505 (2d Cir. 1993)40, 43

United States v. Ruggiero,
928 F.2d 1289 (2d Cir. 1991)62

United States v. Ryans,
903 F.2d 731 (10th Cir. 1990), *cert denied*, 498 U.S. 855 (1990)35

United States v. Schwarz,
283 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002)62

United States v. Shareef,
190 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 1999)52

United States v. Young,
470 U.S. 1 (1985)51

Statutes & Other Authorities:

18 U.S.C. § 1001	2, 5
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3238.....	2, 4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	2, 4
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(B)(ii)	2, 4
18 U.S.C. § 924(o)	2, 5
21 U.S.C. § 963	2, 4
28 U.S.C. § 530B(a).....	33
28 U.S.C. § 530B(b).....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
22 N.Y.C. R.R. § 1200.....	34
F.R.A.P. § 4(b)	1
F.R.A.P. § 28(a)(4).....	1
Model Code of Prof’l Responsibility DR 7-104(A)(1).....	34, 35
N.Y. Rules of Prof’l Conduct 4.2(a)	32, 34
